OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney
411 West Gcean Boulevard, 9th Floor
Long Beach, CA 90802-4511

© 0O ~N OO O 2 WN -

N N N N N DN M N A m;m aa ad e @) «ad «d o e
0 ~N OO AW N =2 O © ONN OO OORAR WN Ao

FIRST AMENDMENT TO SUBCONTRACT NO. 35292

35292

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO SUBCONTRACT NO. 35292 is made and

entered, in duplicate, as of May 14, 2020 for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute
order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on June 12,
2018, by and between PATH, a California nonprofit corporation (“Organization”), whose
address is 340 N. Madison Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90004, and the CITY OF LONG
BEACH, a municipal corporation (“City”).

WHEREAS, City requires specialized services requiring unique skills to be
performed in connection with providing one or more of the following: transitional housing,
permanent housing, human or social services to low-income and homeless residents in
connection with a grant from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
(“HUD") called the “Continuum of Care Program” which deals with the needs of the
homeless; and

WHEREAS, City and Organization (the “Parties”) entered into Subcontract
No. 35292 (the “Subcontract’) whereby Organization agreed to provide these services; and

WHEREAS, this Amendment is a reallocation of CoC funds to support the
City's public health outbreak prepa‘redness and response effort to COVID-19; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the total disbursement amount and
update the Project Budget attached as Attachment “B" to the Subcontract; |

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and
conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Section 4.B of the Subcontract is hereby amended to read as follows.

“B. Total disbursements made to Organization under this
Subcontract by the City shall not exceed Seven Hundred Thirteen Thousand One
Hundred Ninety Four Dollars ($713,194) over the term of this Subcontract. Upon
execution of ;th_is Subcontract, the City shall disburse funds payable hereunder in

due course of payments following receipt from Organization of billing statements in
1

TMA:db A19-03163
01162615.docx




OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
Long Beach, CA 90802-4511

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attomey
411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor

O W O N O O b”h WO -

[ e L I S o 1 T L T N T N o S s G G U G
X N OO O R W N A O © 0N OO g W -

a form approved by the City showing expenditures and costs identified in
Attachment “B"."

2, The Project Budget attached as Attachment "B" to the Subcontract is
hereby amended and replaced with Attachment “B-1" attached hereto and incorporated
herein.

3. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions
contained in Subcontract No. 35292 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force
and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above.

PATH, a California nonprofit corporation

0 lha 2020 By &’—

Name  — (arlps Gonzelez
Title Ch iof [nnovatioms Officer

, 2020 By N/R
Name ~J/A
Title N /%

“Organization”

- CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal
corporation

Aﬁu‘? ,2020 By &Qﬂﬁ/wj-\][gﬂom
7 ExecUTEN MBMSEanT

«ity' TO SECTION 301 OF
THE CITY CHARTER

This First Amendment to Subcontract No. 35292 is approved as to form on

3~ f{  2020.

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

TMA:db A19-03153
01152615.docx




CITY OF LONG BEACH
2018 Continuum of Care (CoC) Program

Project Budget for PATH Project Name: Famlly Commans
HUD Contract # CA0632U9D061811 City Contract # 35292 B.1
Operational Perlod from 07/04/2019 to 06/30/2020 (12 months)

ELIGIBLE COSTS AMOUNT BUDGET SERVICE ACTIVITIES ;
LEASED UNITS / STRUCTURE
1. Leased Struciure $ 24,480 |For paymant of teases structure for Family Commons Program office.
2, Leased Unils $ 262,564 |For payment of 40 leasad units for Family Commons Program,
Total Leased Units / Structuro H 287,044 |Total Leased Units / Structura
SUPPORTIVE SERVICES
1. 05 - Intake Coordinator - 1 FTE s 19,046 g?y‘ll‘:\de(:\sl I’I:’b:::::so :n b;\::';oloss client and assist thom wilh immediate needs. Intake coordinatar works closely wih case manager.
Provide case services, dovel of Ind: Sarvice plans, follow-up, and related needs. Assislin
2. CM - Casa Manager - 3.0 FTE s 158,000 |developing and i ing approtiate trealment plans. Rawews ass-gned cases in all aspects and accompanies chienls 1o courts of social
service providers. Payment for salaries & banefits,
3 CH - Program vecr 050 FTE T . vt Hons cagems e o g2 034803 coo Gl emoRmon st 3 cr
4. LS - Lde Skifls (Financial Planning, Parenting) s 10.715 :rovid;d z;uls?dn:&';a.st; maor:algome-n;. ! g & monay séfvicas, parenting classes, and other indepondent kving skills
IS. MHS + Mental Health Counselot - 1.0 FTE $ 23,000 |Monlal health services, including mentat health assessmenls and individual and group mental health counseling.
6. €S - Education and Instructon s 5.492 For'pn’ymenl (;In ;umonlcoursloo l'ncs. malgnals \:'hgralz :lt;uc‘-ibon costs, clo?n'l supph'.;sm cl;;s;sn, ;:::s:fnzls:'s;::nls to maintain housing and
7. EA - Employment Coordinator $ +  |Duties will b covered by Case Manager going forward.
8. CC - Chilg Care Coordinalor - 3.0 FTE S0 [ et e 00! oo o o r e Chidran iing at Faily Commans. Idvidualized plans wi be
IQ. Transportation $ 9.432 :;:g::l\t:::lasn;;:”n::]lso:gko::‘;w;ﬁs;g;;z::n::;s‘;:?\fgg::;t:ome and housing (e.9. govt. agencies, job interviews, place of
Coordinale on-site aclivities, coordinalo with other service providers for the provision of on-sile servicas and off-site services. coordinate
10. HCS - Residential Coordinalor - 1 FTE H 10.596 |referrals and appoiniments for off-site sarvices. coordinate ransportation for clignts, coordinate tenant council mgelings. Payment for
salarigs & benefits.
Helping household living in supportive housing acquire essential supplies (food, water, icatons, ation, infc jon) during
crises. Hiring more staff on temporary or permanent basis to help deliver services may be required o suppon infectious disease
11. OC - Program Operating Expenses (CoVID related acbvitias) S 15,000 |preparedness. Reciplents vmose pvogram budgels alreadt include straol outroach may engage and help people Iving in unshellered
locations acguire tial (i Vg food, water, medications, loiletries, transporiation, infarmation) during crises. EFFECTIVE
MARCH 13, 2020.
12. Indirect cost - 10% S 33,783 |For allowable Indirect cosls.
TOTAL SUPPORTIVE SERVICES s 386,611 |Total Program Budget for Supportive Services
TOTAL Supportive Sarvices {Aclivities Request) $ 309,289 |Total Supportive Services (Activities Request) Available for Reimbursement 80%.
OPERATIONS
1. BS - Program Ditectot - 0.50 FTE $ 55897 ‘;’::\rr;dbeog: ya:l%(:)arzlocols manualor;zna'n:‘;%s program t')ud.gnl and s;perw:lrr:;t::;%Cnc::::;;::;!ﬂ‘::: ::;r:::or:’l";?::::::spd'\oger:renﬁlu
2, EGW - Uliities $ 24,000 [For paymenl of phones, tammunicalions, elaclricity, gas, waler, and other ylilities.
3. Equipment {lease, buy) s 4.034 |For payment of phones, fax, copier, and other office equipment for staff.
4. Equipmenl - Supplies $ 6,498 |For paymen of office supphes (i.e. papers, envelopes, stamps. files. staplers, elc.).
5. PTI« Insutance s 1,869 For payment of liabiity insurance.
6. Furniture s 3,750 |For purchase of desks and chairs, office furniture, etc,
7. Inditoct cost - 10% $ 8.828 |For allowable indirect cosls.
TOTAL OPERATIONS $ 104,876 |Total Program Budgel for Oparations
TOTAL OPERATIONS (Activitios Request) s 83,901 [Tolal Operations (Activities Requast) Avallable for Relmb t 80%.
HMIS
1. Software (SoftwarerUser Licansing) L 625 |For purchase of user license.
2. Sarvices (On-line Conneclivity-Internet Access) § 1,500 |For payment of on-line connectivily (inlemat access).
3. Personnel (Administrativa Suppor Statf) $ 14,352 [For paymenl of administralive support staff,
4. Indirect cost - 10% s 1,648 |For allowable indirecl cosls,
TOTAL HMIS $ 18,125 | Total Program Budget for HMIS
TOTAL HMIS (Activities Raquost) H 14,500 | Total HMIS (Actvities Request) Avallable for Rolmbursement 80%.
fAdministration {3%) H 18,460 |For administration of grant (34:=$18,460; City of Long Baach 445=§24,613).
AGENCY MATCH (CASH or IN-KIND) $ 106,538 |Subreciplents required match (Cash or In-Kind) gxcgpt Loasing. Total Activities plus Admin minus Leasing x 25%.
TOTAL CITY OF LONG BEACH CONTRACT $ 713,154 [Loasod UnitsiStructure, Supportive Services, O, , HMIS, and A

LB CoC FY18

imval

PAGE .....L... OF .\....... PAGES

ATTACHMENT ... -]




MAKING IT HOME

340 North Madison Ave.
RESOLUTION 01232020-1 t;;s?ggjjggéA 90004
RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF PATH www.epath.org

TO AUTHORIZE SIGNATORY AUTHORITY

A maijority of the Board of Directors of PATH, a California nonprofit corporation (the “Corporation”)
hereby consents to adopt and ratify the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the Corporation would like to update the authorized persons who may sign and transact
other business on the Corporation’s behalf;

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors would like to remove the following name(s) as official signers on
behalf of the Corporation:

Amy Anderson, Executive Director

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors would like to add the following name(s) as official signers on
behalf of the Corporation:

Jonathan Castillo, Chief Regional Officer
THEREFORE, the full slate of signers is:

Joel Roberts, Chief Executive Officer

Jennifer Hark-Dietz, Deputy Chief Executive Officer
Carlos Gonzalez, Chief Innovations Officer

Sarah Kolish, Chief Administrative Officer

Tescia Uribe, Chief Program Officer

Jonathan Castillo, Chief Regional Officer

Terry Bird, Board Chair

Stan Schlender, Board Member

Claire West Orr, Founder

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED: That the Board of Directors has hereby authorized this
resolution as official documentation regarding signatories for the corporation. The instrument to
properly set forth those authorized to sign on behalf of the corporation as well as the names and
titles of the duly elected individuals.

Passed and adopted effective as of January 23, 2020 by the consent of the Board of Directors of the
Corporation.

Resolution of the Board of Directors of PATH to Authorized Signatory Authority 1-23-20 pg. 1of2




CERTIFICATION OF THE PRESIDENT: The undersigned, President of the Board of Directors of PATH
does hereby attest and certify that the foregoing Resolution is a true, full and correct copy of a
resolution duly adopted at a meeting of said Corporation which was duly convened and held on the
date stated thereon, and that said document has not been amended, modified, repealed or
rescinded since its date of adoption and is in full force and effect as of the date hereof.

Loty () /ZL;J/ o)
/

Board President(pignature Date
Terry W. Bird

‘/—5(&4/ BHQD

Type or Print President’s Name

Resolution of the Board of Directors of PATH to Authorized Signatory Authority 1-23-20 pg. 2 of 2



